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In the Matter of 

GORDON LESLIE; BERNARD KUAMOO; 
GEORGE SHERIDAN; DEANGELO 
DIXON; WYATT LEE; and FELICIANO 
SAMSON, 

Complainants, 

and 

DAVID Y. IGE, Governor, State of Hawaiʻi; 
NOLAN P. ESPINDA, Director, Department 
of Public Safety, State of Hawaiʻi; SCOTT 
HARRINGTON, Warden, Halawa 
Correctional Facility; LYLE ANTONIO, 
Deputy Warden, Halawa Correctional 
Facility; CALVIN MOCK, Chief of Security, 
Halawa Correctional Facility; JANE AND 
JOHN DOE 1-25, State of Hawaiʻi, 
Department of Public Safety, 

Respondents. 

CASE NO(S). 20-CE-10-943 

In the Matter of 

GORDON LESLIE; BERNARD KUAMOO; 
GEORGE SHERIDAN; DEANGELO 
DIXON; WYATT LEE; and FELICIANO 
SAMSON, 

Complainants, 

and 

UNITED PUBLIC WORKERS, AFSCME, 
LOCAL 646, AFL-CIO, 

Respondent. 

CASE NO(S). 20-CU-10-382 
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AMENDED PRETRIAL ORDER AND NOTICES 

THE PARTIES ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED AND ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH THIS 
PRETRIAL ORDER AND NOTICES.  The Hawaiʻi Labor Relations Board (Board) may impose 
appropriate monetary or other sanctions upon parties or attorneys who do not comply with this 
Pretrial Order and Notice if the parties or attorneys have not shown good cause for failure to 
comply or a good faith effort to comply. 

This document controls the course of proceedings and may not be amended except by the 
Board through an Order or Notice, by a written request by a party with written consent of all the 
parties (stipulation), or by an order granting a motion filed with the Board.  The use of singular, 
plural, masculine, feminine, and neuter pronouns include the others as the context may require. 

(1) NOTICE TO RESPONDENTS OF AN AMENDED PROHIBITED PRACTICE 
COMPLAINT 

The attached amended prohibited practice complaint (Complaint) was filed with the Board 
by the above-named Complainant(s) on: June 28, 2021. 

PURSUANT TO HAWAIʻI REVISED STATUTES (HRS) § 377-9(b) AND HAWAIʻI 
ADMINISTRATIVE RULES (HAR) § 12-42-42: NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
RESPONDENT(S) that the above-named COMPLAINANT(S) filed a prohibited practice 
Complaint with the Board, a copy of which is attached, alleging that you have engaged in or are 
engaging in prohibited practices in violation of HRS Chapter 89. 

YOU ARE DIRECTED to file a written answer to the Complaints within ten (10) days 
after service of the Complaints.  One copy of the answer must be served on each party, and the 
original with certificate of service on all parties must be filed with the Board no later than 4:30 
p.m. on the tenth day after service of the Complaint.  If you fail to timely file and serve an answer, 
that failure constitutes an admission of the material facts alleged in the Complaint and a waiver of 
hearing.  (HAR § 12-42-45(g)) 

(2) NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES 

Due to the current concerns regarding COVID-19, the Governor of the State of Hawaiʻi 
(Governor) issued a series of Emergency Proclamation, with the first being signed on March 5, 
2020.  These proclamations, among other things, gave agencies the ability to conduct certain 
hearings by telephone or video conference without the physical presence of the parties at the same 
location, and suspend certain rules, statutory requirements, and administrative hearing procedures 
as needed to deal with the emergency situation brought on by COVID-19.   

On March 29, 2020, the Governor issued Executive Order No. 20-02, which, among other 
things, gave the Board the sole discretion to waive the requirement in HRS § 377-9 to hold a 
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hearing on the complaint not more than 40 days after the filing of the complaint or amendment 
thereof.  The Board hereby waives this requirement in this case. 

Accordingly, the Board is holding remote, videographic hearings and is mandating 
electronic filing during the emergency period, unless terminated by separate proclamation, 
whichever occurs first.  (See Order Nos. 3605 and 3647) 

(3) NOTICE OF FILING REQUIREMENTS 

1) Electronic Filing 

All filings in this case must be made electronically through the Board’s filing service 
FileandServeXpress (FSX).  There is no charge to the parties for use of this electronic filing 
service.  Should any party not have access to the Internet, or for any other concerns or 
complications, please contact the Board via electronic mail or (808) 586-8616. 

To register, a party is required to complete and submit the Board Agreement to E-File 
(Form HLRB-25), as amended, which is available at http://labor.hawaii.gov/hlrb/forms/. 

Questions regarding the Board’s electronic filing system should be directed to the Board’s 
staff at (808) 586-8616. 

2) Filing Requirements Regarding Protection of Social Security Numbers and Personal 
Information 

Before a party files or submits any pleading, correspondence, or other document 
(Documents) to the Board, whether electronically or manually, the party must make certain that 
all social security numbers and personal information are redacted or encrypted.  “Personal 
information” includes social security numbers, home addresses, dates of birth, bank account 
numbers, medical and health records, and any other information in which a person has a significant 
privacy interest.  To the extent any personal information is relevant to the Board’s consideration 
of this case, the submitting party must submit the confidential information by means of a 
Confidential Information Form that substantially conforms to Form 2 of the Hawaiʻi Court Records 
Rules, as amended. 

If a party submits a document that requires redaction of a page(s), the party must, by motion, 
request permission from the Board to withdraw and replace the original document, in its entirety, 
with a redacted copy of such document, pursuant to HAR § 12-42-8(g)(11), “The Board may 
permit withdrawal of original documents upon submission of properly authenticated copies to 
replace such document.” 

http://labor.hawaii.gov/hlrb/forms/
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The Board may impose appropriate monetary or other sanctions upon parties or attorneys 
who do not comply with this provision where the parties or attorneys have not shown good cause 
for failure to comply or a good faith attempt to comply. 

(4) NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND ACCESSIBILITY OR ACCOMMODATIONS 

All parties have the right to appear and to be represented by counsel or any other authorized 
person in all Board proceedings, subject to the Extraordinary Circumstances set forth in Section 
(2) above.  Auxiliary aids and services are available upon request to the parties and representatives 
with disabilities.  For TTY, dial 711, then ask for (808) 586-8616, the Hawaiʻi Labor Relations 
Board, within seven (7) days prior to a Board proceeding.  For any other accommodation, including 
language access, please call the Board at (808) 586-8616, at least seven (7) days prior to a Board 
proceeding. 

The parties should be aware that the Board is in a secured State of Hawaiʻi building, which 
may not be accessible to the public during the emergency period referenced in the Notice of 
Receipt of Notice of Contest. 

(5) NOTICE OF STRUCTURE FOR REMOTE HEARINGS BEFORE THE BOARD 

The Board currently uses Zoom as its platform for online proceedings.  The Board hereby 
orders all parties to follow the requirements laid out in this Order for all Remote Zoom Hearings 
before the Board. 

Parties and representatives should familiarize themselves with Zoom in preparation for all 
online Board proceedings.  For security purposes, the Board will utilize the “waiting room” 
function. 

Prior to the hearing: 

1. The Board will provide Zoom login information to the parties in advance of the hearing. 

2. A party who shares the Zoom login information with any other group or individual 
(Sharing Party) must provide the Board and the other party/parties with a complete list 
of participants they have invited to attend the proceedings, including any support staff 
and witnesses.  Failure to inform the Board of these participants may result in the 
participants being excluded from the hearing.  This list must be emailed to the Board 
at dlir.laborboard@hawaii.gov. 

3. Sharing Parties are responsible for ensuring that any participant they invite 
complies with this Order.  An invitee’s failure to comply with this Order will be 
regarded as the Sharing Party and/or their representative’s failure to comply with 
this Order, during a hearing. 

mailto:dlir.laborboard@hawaii.gov
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 Failure to comply with this Order may be grounds for the Board to commence 
proceedings regarding that party or representative under HAR § 12-42-8(g)(9)(A). 

4. Any Sharing Party must inform non-witness participants: 
1) that they must keep their microphones muted at all times; and 

2) that they must keep their cameras off at all times. 

5. Any Sharing Party must inform all participants: 

1) that they must submit their full name as their username when requesting entry to 
the Zoom conference, to allow the Board to ensure compliance with the witness 
exclusion rule, unless the party sets up a device specifically for witness use only, 
in which case that device may log in with the username “witness”; and 

2) that they may not record, screen shot, record conversations, and/or use third 
party software to record the proceeding. 

(6) NOTICE OF PREHEARING CONFERENCE 

PURSUANT TO HRS § 89-5(i)(4) and (i)(5), and HAR § 12-42-47: 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board will conduct a Prehearing Conference on the 
date listed below and in the Schedule of Deadlines and Hearing Dates (Schedule) in this document. 

DATE AND TIME: July 6, 2021 at 11:00 a.m. 

LOCATION: Remote Zoom Hearing 

The purpose of the Prehearing Conference is to clarify the issues, if any; to the extent 
possible, to reach an agreement on facts, matters, or procedures that will facilitate and expedite the 
hearing or adjudication of the issues presented; to establish deadlines for prehearing briefing; to 
identify witnesses and file applications for the issuance of subpoenas; and for such other matters 
as may be raised. 

All parties have the right to appear at the Prehearing Conference telephonically and to be 
represented by counsel or any other authorized person.  Auxiliary aids and services are available 
upon request to the parties and representatives with disabilities.  For TTY, dial 711, then ask for 
(808) 586-8616, the Hawaiʻi Labor Relations Board, within seven (7) days prior to a Board 
proceeding.  For any other accommodation, including language access, please call the Board at 
(808) 586-8616, at least seven (7) days prior to a Board proceeding. 
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(7) NOTICE OF PRETRIAL CONFERENCE 

PURSUANT TO HRS §§ 89-5(i)(4) and (i)(5), and 377-9: 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board will conduct a Pretrial Conference on the 
date listed below and in the Schedule in this document. 

DATE AND TIME: July 26, 2021 at 9:00 a.m. 

LOCATION: Remote Zoom Hearing 

1) Pretrial Statement 

Both the Complainant(s) and the Respondent(s) must file a Pretrial Statement with 
the Board as listed in the Schedule set forth below.  The Pretrial Statement must include the 
following: 

1. Statement of Issues 

2. Witness List 

The witness lists must include, in the interest of judicial economy, a brief but 
meaningful summary of the nature of the testimony expected, and the order in 
which the witnesses are expected to be called upon, subject to the witness’ 
availability. 

The summary for each witness must include sufficient information for the Board to 
determine whether the testimony will be irrelevant, immaterial, or unduly 
repetitious to any other witness testimony; see HRS § 91-10(1).  The summary, 
therefore, must include sufficient information to show the Board that the testimony 
of each witness will be different, and so the summary for each witness must be 
individualized.  

Failure to include individualized summaries for any witness may be grounds 
for the Board to strike that witness and not allow them to testify at the de novo 
hearing. 

The witness list must also include information regarding the location where the 
party expects the witness to testify from.  This location may include the witness’ 
home, a party’s office, or any other location from which the witness can testify 
remotely, without assistance or interference from any other party, and can access 
the relevant exhibits. 
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If a party intends to file a request for a subpoena for a witness, that request must be 
concurrently filed with the Pretrial Statement, and a notation that a request is being 
made must be listed in the witness list. 

3. Exhibit List 

The exhibit lists must include copies of the proposed exhibits.  The parties are 
required to use the File & ServeXpress eFiling system to file the exhibits before or 
by 4:30 p.m. (HST) on the deadline day, as ordered in Board Order No. 3605.  The 
exhibits must be combined and filed in a searchable portable document format 
(PDF) not exceeding 10 megabytes, with each exhibit bookmarked. 

If a party intends to file a request for a subpoena duces tecum for any of its exhibits, 
that request must be concurrently filed with the Pretrial Statement, and a notation 
that a request is being made must be listed in the exhibit list. 

The Complainant must identify his exhibits using alphabetical letters (A, B, C, D, 
etc.).  Union Respondent(s) must identify its exhibits using numerical designations 
preceded by U (e.g., U-1, U-2, U-3, etc.).   

If there are any duplicative exhibits, the parties must designate them as Joint 
Exhibits, the parties must designate one party to file these exhibits, and the Exhibits 
must be marked with numerical designations preceded by J (e.g., J-1, J-2, J-3, etc.). 

All Exhibits are to be bates-stamped in the upper right-hand corner. 

Additionally, the Exclusive Representative, unless no Exclusive Representative is 
party to the case, in which case the Employer, must submit to the Board the full 
applicable collective bargaining agreement(s), including any Memoranda of 
Understanding, Memoranda of Agreement, or any other supplemental agreement 
that has any bearing on these proceedings.  These documents must be marked as 
Board Exhibit 1 or Board Exhibit 1a, 1b, 1c, etc. and must be bates-stamped in the 
upper-right hand corner. 

2) Pretrial Conference 

At the pretrial conference, the Parties must be prepared to discuss, raise, and present their 
position regarding the presentation of the anticipated evidence (witnesses, exhibits) to be 
introduced at the Hearing on the Merits (HOM), including but not limited to any stipulations, 
evidentiary issues, objections, or confidentiality issues that require protection from public 
disclosure and the narrow tailoring of methods to protect that information (e.g. sealing or 
redaction). 
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While all parties have the right to appear at the Pretrial Conference and to be represented 
by counsel or any other authorized person, all parties are required to either appear or have a 
representative appear.  Auxiliary aids and services are available upon request to the parties and 
representatives with disabilities.  For TTY, dial 711, then ask for (808) 586-8616, the Hawaiʻi 
Labor Relations Board, within seven (7) days prior to a Board proceeding.  For any other 
accommodation, please call the Board at (808) 586-8616. 

(8) NOTICE OF WITNESS REQUIREMENTS WHILE TESTIFYING REMOTELY 

Due to the situation with COVID-19, unless otherwise ordered by the Board, all witnesses 
must testify videographically.  Accordingly, the Board orders all parties to inform their witnesses 
that, unless otherwise directed or allowed, when the witness testifies: 

1. The witness must be in a location without anyone else in the room with them, and 
there should be no one at the location who can overhear their testimony; 

2. The device from which the witness appears must be used during the witness’ 
testimony solely for the purpose of the witness appearing by video; 

3. The witness may not consult with anyone during testimony; 

4. The party calling the witness must ensure that the witness has access to all exhibits 
in the case; 

5. The witness must not look at or make reference to notes or any other documents or 
materials other than the exhibits, and may look at the exhibits only when directed 
to do so by a party or the Board;  

6. At all times while testifying, the witness must be clearly visible, face the camera, 
and speak directly and audibly into the microphone; 

7. The witness may not use a virtual background; and 

8. The witness must not have any communication with third parties while they are on 
the stand and under oath. 

(9) NOTICE OF THE HEARING ON THE MERITS 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to HRS §§ 377-9, 89-5(i)(3), (4), (5), and 89-14, 
and HAR §§ 12-42-46 and 12-42-49 that the Board will conduct an HOM on the instant Complaint 
at the place, time and date listed below and in the Schedule set forth below.  The purpose of the 
HOM is to receive evidence and arguments on whether Respondent(s) committed prohibited 
practices as alleged by Complainant(s). 
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DATE AND TIME: August 4, 2021 at 9:00 a.m. 

LOCATION: Remote Zoom Hearing 

Subject to the Board’s discretion due to the Extraordinary Circumstances listed above in 
Section 2, all parties have the right to appear at the Hearing on the Merits and to be represented by 
counsel or any other authorized person.  All parties, representatives, and witnesses must appear 
at the hearing on the merits.  Please note that this requirement may be altered due to the 
Extraordinary Circumstances listed above in Section 2 by Board Order. 

Auxiliary aids and services are available upon request to the parties and representatives 
with disabilities.  For TTY, dial 711, then ask for (808) 586-8616, the Hawaiʻi Labor Relations 
Board, within seven (7) days prior to a Board proceeding.  For any other accommodation, please 
call the Board at (808) 586-8616. 

(10) SCHEDULE OF HEARINGS, CONFERENCES, AND DEADLINES 

DATES AND DEADLINES DATE TIME 

Prehearing Conference 7/6/21 11:00 a.m. 

Dispositive Motion Deadline 7/12/21  

Response to Dispositive Motion Deadline 7/19/21  

Pretrial Statement; Exchange of Exhibits; Subpoena Deadline 7/19/21  

Pretrial Conference and Hearing on Dispositive Motions 7/26/21 9:00 a.m. 

Hearing on the Merits 8/4/21 9:00 a.m. 

All submissions must be filed on or before 4:30 p.m. on the deadline date. 

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaiʻi,   June 28, 2021 . 

HAWAIʻI LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 

  
MARCUS R. OSHIRO, Chair 

   
SESNITA A.D. MOEPONO, Member 

https://stateofhawaii.na1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAzBijE9VVOVv3fo1Jp75LMfMlmEqwF1Zt
https://stateofhawaii.na1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAzBijE9VVOVv3fo1Jp75LMfMlmEqwF1Zt
https://stateofhawaii.na1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAzBijE9VVOVv3fo1Jp75LMfMlmEqwF1Zt
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J N. MUSTO, Member 

Copies sent to: 

Eric A. Seitz, Esq. 
Richard Thomason, Deputy Attorney General 
Jonathan Spiker, Esq. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 

 

HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 

 

In the Matter of  

 

GORDON LESLIE; JAMES AKAU; MARC 

S. AMERINO; ANTHONY BAYSA; 

DANIEL J. BRYANT; LEVI 

CHRISTENSON; MICHAEL COSTA; 

NEEMIA FEAGAI; LEE FIELDS, JR.; 

WILLIAM T.K. GREIG; WILLIAM S. 

GONSALVES; HENRY C. HOPE; SHEEN 

H. IKEGAMI; CRANSTON M.KAMAKA, 

JR.; AUSTIN R. KEANU; BERNARD 

KUAMOO, JR.; JOHN P. LALOTOA; 

WYATT G. LEE; ALTON LORICO, JR.; 

RAYMOND R. LYMAN, SR.; RAYMOND 

A. MAAE; CHAD K. MAHUKA; GARY D. 

MENDONCA; DAVID MURRAY; DALE 

U. NEWCOMB; POTUMOE OLOMUA; 

ROBERT L. PRADO; STEVEN PREZA; 

ADRIAN P. SALAS; FELICIANO 
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TAJON; THOMAS TAUM; MARIA ELENA 

Y.L.W. TOM; PILIPO TUITAMA; 

EDWARD F. VAOVASA; BRADLEY 

WAKUTA; MARK M. WATANABE; and 

LANCE F.P. WONG, 

 

Complainants, 

 

and 

 

DAVID Y. IGE, Governor, State of Hawaii; 

NOLAN P. ESPINDA, Former Director, 

Department of Public Safety, State of Hawaii; 

MAX N. OTANI, Director, Department of 

Public Safety, State of Hawaii; SCOTT 

HARRINGTON, Warden, Halawa 

Correctional Facility; FRANCIS SEQUEIRA, 

Warden, Oahu Community Correctional 

Center; DEBORAH TAYLOR, Warden, 

Maui Community Correctional Center; LYLE 

ANTONIO, Deputy Warden, Halawa 

Correctional Facility; LYLE KAWABATA, 

Deputy Warden, Oahu Community 

Correctional Center; & JANE AND JOHN 

DOES 1-25, State of Hawaii, Department of 

Public Safety, 

 

Respondents. 

  

  

In the Matter of  

 

GORDON LESLIE; JAMES AKAU; MARC 

S. AMERINO; ANTHONY BAYSA; 

DANIEL J. BRYANT; LEVI 

CHRISTENSON; MICHAEL COSTA; 

NEEMIA FEAGAI; LEE FIELDS, JR.; 

WILLIAM T.K. GREIG; WILLIAM S. 

GONSALVES; HENRY C. HOPE; SHEEN 

H. IKEGAMI; CRANSTON M.KAMAKA, 

JR.; AUSTIN R. KEANU; BERNARD 

KUAMOO, JR.; JOHN P. LALOTOA; 

WYATT G. LEE; ALTON LORICO, JR.; 

RAYMOND R. LYMAN, SR.; RAYMOND 

A. MAAE; CHAD K. MAHUKA; GARY D. 

MENDONCA; DAVID MURRAY; DALE 

   CASE NO(S).  20-CU-10-382 
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U. NEWCOMB; POTUMOE OLOMUA; 

ROBERT L. PRADO; STEVEN PREZA; 

ADRIAN P. SALAS; FELICIANO 

SAMSON; FIAFIA S. SATARAKA; 

IAFETA SAVE; DEBORAH SEGICH; 

GEORGE SHERIDAN, III; KENNETH 

SIILATA; MICHAEL TAAMILO; 

WILLIAM TAAMU-PERIFANOS; JARED 

TAJON; THOMAS TAUM; MARIA ELENA 

Y.L.W. TOM; PILIPO TUITAMA; 

EDWARD F. VAOVASA; BRADLEY 

WAKUTA; MARK M. WATANABE; and 

LANCE F.P. WONG, 

Complainants, 

 

and  

 

UNITED PUBLIC WORKERS, AFSCME, 

LOCAL 646, AFL-CIO, 

 

Respondent. 

  

 

AMENDED PROHIBITED PRACTICES COMPLAINT 

 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Complainants, by and through their undersigned attorneys, file this Amended Prohibited 

Practices Complaint pursuant to the April 22, 2020, Minute Order issued herein by the Hawaii 

Labor Relations Board. 

Complainants allege that the following circumstances exist and request that the Hawaii 

Labor Relations Board proceed pursuant to Hawaii Revised Statutes (“HRS”) Sections 89-13 and 

89-14 and its Administrative Rules, to determine whether there has been any violation of HRS 

Chapter 89. 
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II. COMPLAINANTS 

 

A. The following Complainants are public employees who have provided their 

written authorizations for ERIC A. SEITZ, ESQ. and ERIC A. SEITZ, AAL, ALC, to serve as 

their representative in this matter: 

1. GORDON LESLIE 

2. JAMES AKAU 

3. MARC S. AMERINO 

4. ANTHONY BAYSA 

5. DANIEL J. BRYANT 

6. LEVI CHRISTENSON 

7. MICHAEL COSTA 

8. NEEMIA FEAGAI 

9. LEE FIELDS, JR. 

10. WILLIAM T.K. GREIG 

11. WILLIAM S. GONSALVES 

12. HENRY C. HOPE 

13. SHEEN H. IKEGAMI 

14. CRANSTON M. KAMAKA, JR. 

15. AUSTIN R. KEANU 

16. BERNARD KUAMOO, JR. 

17. JOHN P. LALOTOA 

18. WYATT G. LEE 

19. ALTON LORICO, JR. 
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20. RAYMOND R. LYMAN, SR. 

21. RAYMOND A. MAAE 

22. CHAD K. MAHUKA 

23. GARY D. MENDONCA 

24. DAVID MURRAY 

25. DALE U. NEWCOMB 

26. POTUMOE OLOMUA 

27. ROBERT L. PRADO 

28. STEVEN PREZA 

29. ADRIAN P. SALAS 

30. FELICIANO SAMSON  

31. FIAFIA S. SATARAKA 

32. IOFETA SAVE 

33. DEBORAH SEGICH 

34. GEORGE SHERIDAN III 

35. KENNETH SIILATA 

36. MICHAEL TAAMILO 

37. WILLIAM TAAMU-PERIFANOS 

38. JARED TAJON 

39. THOMAS TAUM 

40. MARIA ELENA Y.L.W. TOM 

41. PILIPO TUITAMA 

42. EDWARD F. VAOVASA 
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43. BRADLEY WAKUTA 

44. MARK M. WATANABE 

45. LANCE F.P. WONG 

True and correct copies of the written authorizations of the above-identified 

Complainants are attached hereto as Exhibit 1. 

B. The principal representative to whom correspondence is to be directed is: 

GORDON LESLIE 

c/o ERIC A. SEITZ, ESQ. 

820 Mililani Street, Ste. 502 

Honolulu, HI. 968913 

(808) 533-7434 

E-mail: eseitzatty@yahoo.com 

 

III. RESPONDENTS 

The following Respondents are Public Employers as agents and/or representatives of the 

State of Hawaii: 

A. DAVID Y. IGE, Governor, State of Hawaii;  

B. NOLAN P. ESPINDA, Former Director, Department of Public Safety, State of 

Hawaii; 

C. MAX N. OTANI, Director, Department of Public Safety, State of Hawaii 

D. SCOTT HARRINGTON, Warden, Halawa Correctional Facility;  

E. FRANCIS SEQUIERA, Warden, Oahu Community Correctional Center; 

F. DEBORAH TAYLOR, Warden, Maui Community Correctional Center; 

G. LYLE ANTONIO, Deputy Warden, Halawa Correctional Facility;  

H. LYLE KAWABATA, Deputy Warden, Oahu Community Correctional Center; 

I. JANE AND JOHN DOES 1-25, State of Hawaii, Department of Public Safety. 

mailto:eseitzatty@yahoo.com
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The following is the principal representative of the above Public Employer Respondents 

to whom correspondence is to be directed: 

J. DAVID Y. IGE 

c/o RICHARD THOMASON, ESQ. 

Deputy Attorney General 

State of Hawaii 

235 South Beretania Street, 15
th

 Floor 

Honolulu, HI  96813 

(808) 587-2900 

Richard.H.Thomason@hawaii.gov 

 

The following Respondent is the Public Union or Public Employee Organization: 

K. UNITED PUBLIC WORKERS, AFSCME, LOCAL 646, AFL-CIO  

(hereinafter “UPW”) 

1426 North School Street 

Honolulu, HI. 96817 

(808) 847-2361 

 

The following is the principal representative of the above Public Union Respondent to 

whom correspondence is to be directed: 

L. ELIZABETH HO, Administrator 

United Public Workers, AFSCME, LOCAL 646, AFL-CIO  

1426 North School Street 

Honolulu, HI. 96817 

(808) 847-2361 

 

IV. BARGAINING UNITS INVOLVED 

Complainants are members of UPW Bargaining Unit (“BU”) 10.  All Complainants are 

Adult Correctional Officers (“ACO”) IV or V and are either Sergeants or Lieutenants. 

V. ALLEGATIONS 

Complainants allege that the above-named Respondents have engaged in or are engaged 

in prohibited practices within the meaning of Hawaii Revised Statutes (“HRS”) Section 89-13. 

Former Director of the Department of Public Safety (“PSD”), NOLAN ESPINDA and 

Former UPW State Director DAYTON NAKANELUA collaborated and entered into a 

mailto:Richard.H.Thomason@hawaii.gov
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Settlement Agreement dated June 12, 2015 (hereinafter “2015 Settlement Agreement” that 

violated HRS Sections 89-13(a)(8) and (b)(5) by violating the terms of the Unit 10 collective 

bargaining agreement.  See Exhibit 5, a true and correct copy of the 2015 Settlement Agreement, 

attached hereto.  Ongoing enforcement of that 2015 Settlement Agreement by both former PSD 

Director ESPINDA, current PSD Director OTANI, former UPW Director NAKANELUA, and 

current UPW Administrator HO constituted and continue to constitute violations of HRS 

Sections 89-13(a)(8) and (b)(5). 

Public Employer and Public Union Respondents also violated HRS Sections 89-13(a)(7) 

and (b)(4), respectively, because UPW Respondents failed to ratify the 2015 Settlement 

Agreement and both sets of Respondents implemented and continue to implement the 2015 

Settlement Agreement in non-compliance with the requirements of HRS Section 89-10(a), inter 

alia. 

VI. OTHER RELEVANT FACTS 

A. 1998 Arbitrator‟s Decision and Order 

On February 17, 1998, arbitrator Keith W. Hunter executed the “Arbitrator‟s Decision 

and Award” in a Class Grievance involving Overtime Section 26.12 (Bargaining Unit 10) 

entitled In the Matter of the Arbitration between United Public Workers, AFSCME, Local 646, 

AFL-CIO, Union, and State of Hawaii, Department of Public Safety, Women’s Correctional 

Center, Employer. See Exhibit 2, a true and correct copy of Arbitrator Keith W. Hunter‟s 

“Arbitrator‟s Decision and Award,” attached hereto. 

Arbitrator Hunter concluded and found, in relevant part, that UPW “Captain Lee‟s 

attempt to isolate and restrict ACO IVs and Vs from the „opportunity‟ to work overtime at an 

ACO III post does not conform with the requirement that „the Employer shall endeavor to assign 
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such overtime work on a fair and equitable basis giving due consideration to the needs of the 

work operation and the abilities and desires of the employees.‟” See Exhibit 2 at p.13 

Arbitrator Hunter further concluded that “[i]f the Employer and the Union intended to 

create classes or divisions within the scope of Section 26.12 [of the BU 10 Collective Bargaining 

Agreement], they could have and would have done so. The fact that they did not do so is 

indicative of their mutual intention to have section 26.12 apply to all Bargaining unit members 

under the Unit Agreement.” See Exhibit 2 at p.13. 

Arbitrator Hunter also concurred with UPW‟s contention that “the issue of overtime 

clearly falls under the rubric of wages, hours and working conditions” and concluded that “the 

Employer and Union have a duty to consult and negotiate with regard to changes in policy 

relating to wages, hours and working conditions.” See Exhibit 2 at pp.16-17. 

Finally, Arbitrator Hunter specifically found that “(a) Section 26.12 requires the 

Employer to distribute overtime opportunities „fairly and equitably‟ among all Bargaining unit 

10 members and (b) Section 1.05 requires the Union and the Employer to consult and reach 

mutual consent for a change in policy relating to an issue like overtime work.” See Exhibit 2 at 

p.17. 

B. UPW 2011 Grievance, 2015 Settlement Agreement, and Ongoing Harmful Effects 

of Implementation of Settlement Agreement on Retirement 

 

On July 11, 2011, Respondent UPW filed a Step 1 Grievance in UPW Case #JM-11-15 

against Employer State of Hawaii addressing temporary assignments to the ACO VI Captain and 

ACO VII Chief of Security positions at Halawa Correctional Facility (“HCF”).  See Exhibit 4, a 

true and correct copy of Class Grievance UPW Case #JM-11-15, attached hereto. On March 12, 

2013, this grievance was moved to arbitration. See Exhibit 5 at p.D-2. 
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Respondents entered into the 2015 Settlement Agreement on June 12, 2015, to resolve 

UPW Case #JM-11-15. See Exhibit 5 at p.D-1.  This Agreement violates BU 10‟s past contract, 

effective from July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2017, and BU 10‟s current contract, effective from 

July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2021. Respondents entered into the 2015 Settlement Agreement to 

reduce overtime by excluding two classes of workers, ACO IV Sergeants and ACO V 

Lieutenants, from the overtime equation. ACO III correctional staff are still allowed to work 

overtime. ACO IIIs are temporarily assigned to all overtime openings for ACO IV Sergeants and 

ACO IVs are temporarily assigned to all overtime openings for ACO V Lieutenants.  This 

violates HRS Section 89-9(d) which states that “the employer and the exclusive representative 

shall not agree to any proposal which would be inconsistent with the merit principle or principle 

of equal pay for equal work pursuant to Section 76-1.” 

Pursuant to past practice and following the execution of Arbitrator Hunter‟s 1998 

Decision and Award, adequate staffing allowed temporary assignments of ACO IIIs to ACO IV 

positions without creating overtime (“OT”). The practice implemented pursuant to the 2015 

Settlement Agreement denied and continues to deny ACO IV Sergeants and ACO V Lieutenants 

equitable access to overtime work and thereby discriminates against them for fair and equitable 

pay.  By excluding the entire classes of ACO IVs and ACO Vs “from participating in fair and 

equitable offerings of available overtime,” Respondents‟ continued implementation of the 2015 

Settlement Agreement violates HRS Section 89-9(d) regarding the merit principle or the 

principle of equal pay for equal work provision and CBA 26.12.  See HRS Section 89-19. 

The 2015 Settlement Agreement and Respondents force ACO III staff to involuntary 

holdbacks and have compelled and continue to compel them to work 16 hour shifts repeatedly to 

the point of exhaustion, even though there are ACO IV and ACO V staff requesting and willing 
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to work the shifts. This practice endangers the good operation of the facility and the safety of 

inmates, staff, and the public.   

Equally important, this practice does not save money for the Employer Respondents.  If 

an ACO III is temporarily assigned up to ACO IV, Employer Respondents are required to pay 

them ACO IV pay. This temporary assignment may create overtime work in the ACO III post 

left vacant, and Employer Respondent will have to pay an ACO III overtime to cover that post.  

Employer Respondent ends up paying overtime and temporary assignment pay instead of simply 

paying overtime for an ACO IV and ACO V. 

This situation and practice results in dangerous ACO III burnouts because ACO IIIs face 

holdbacks to temporary assignments for ACO IV or to fill vacant ACO III positions created by 

the ACO III temporary assignments.  This creates a burnout cycle where ACO IIIs call in sick or 

are afraid to come to work because they might be held back which results in more vacancies.  

The 2015 Settlement Agreement further denies Complainants‟ past practice rights of 

working overtime, rank for rank, which they enjoyed for many years at Halawa Correctional 

Facility, Oahu Community Correctional Center, and Maui Community Correctional Center. See 

BU 10 CBA 26.12 relating to the distribution of overtime. The inability to work overtime, rank 

for rank, also negatively impacts the calculation of retirement benefits of Complainants because 

their annual salaries are reduced significantly even when Complainants were willing to and are 

entitled to work overtime. 

C. UPW Representatives Violate Oaths and Members‟ Rights 

Lastly, the 2015 Agreement “falls within the written agreements set forth in HRS Section 

89-10(a) as a written agreement reached as a result of „collective bargaining.‟” See “Findings of 

Fact; Conclusions of Law; Decision and Order,” Decision No. 497, Case No. 16-CU-10-344, In 



 12 

the Matter of Stacy K. Paio, et al. and UPW, AFSCME, Local 646, AFL-CIO, and Case No. 16-

CU-345, In the Matter of Fern Kathryn Wheeless and UPW, AFSCME, Local 646, AFL-CIO, 

dated Feb. 21, 2020, (hereinafter “Paio Decision & Order”) at p.34.  HRS Section 89-10(a) 

requires that the 2015 Settlement Agreement be ratified by the employees concerned, but no such 

ratification ever occurred by the employees in BU 10. See id. Ultimately, the Hawaii Labor 

Relations Board in Paio and Wheeless has concluded that the 2015 Settlement Agreement “is a 

collective bargaining agreement subject to and required to be ratified under HRS Section 89-

10(a)” and that “[b]ased on the lack of ratification, the [2015 Settlement Agreement] fails to 

comply with the requirements of HRS Section 89-10(a) and is invalid.” See Paio Decision & 

Order at p.36. 

Both former UPW Director NAKANELUA and current UPW Administrator HO have 

violated their oaths and BU 10‟s members‟ rights pursuant to UPW Local 646 and AFSCME 

International‟s Constitutions. The Bill of Rights No.7 of both Constitutions provide, inter alia, 

“Members shall have the right to full participation through discussion and 

vote, in the decision-making process of this Union, and to pertinent 

information for the exercise of this right. This right shall specifically 

include decisions concerning the acceptance or rejection of collective 

bargaining contracts, memoranda of understanding, or any other 

agreements affecting their wages, hours, or other terms and conditions of 

employment. All members shall have an equal right to vote and each vote 

cast shall be of equal weight.” 

 

Both NAKANELUA and HO are aware of Resolution No. 3 which was adopted in the 

34
th

 State Convention by UPW, AFSME, Local 646, AFL-CIO, on or about December 15-16, 

2003, at the Sheraton Waikiki Hotel.  See Exhibit 3, a true and correct copy of Resolution #3, 

2003 UPW State Convention, attached hereto.  

AFSCME International Executive Board Case No. 19-07 Akau v. Nakanelua states that 

the MOU at issue was entered into without ratification vote in violation of Local 646 and 
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AFSCME‟s Constitutions, Bill of Rights No.7. See Exhibit 6, a true and correct copy of Akau v. 

Nakanelua, April 3, 2019, attached hereto, at pp. O-12.  Hawaii state law and the master 

agreement/Collective Bargaining Agreement are clear that UPW is allowed to make mid-term 

changes to “wages, hours, or other conditions of work” provided that there is “mutual consent.” 

Id. at pp. O-7 and O-12. It is undisputed that the Attendance MOU was not submitted for a 

ratification vote.  Id. at pp. O-4. 

Similar to the Attendance MOU in Akau, the 2015 Agreement has never been submitted 

for or ratified by a BU 10 vote in violation of the Bill of Rights No. 7 of UPW Local 646 and 

AFSCME International‟s Constitutions. See Paio Decision & Order at p.34. 

E. Efforts to Mediate and Settle 

Throughout the litigation of this matter, Complainants have been willing to participate in 

alternative dispute proceedings that may facilitate settlement of their claims and, in particular, 

for the significant monetary damages Complainants are entitled to based upon the continued 

unlawful and wilfull implementation of the 2015 Settlement Agreement after the issuance of this 

Board‟s Decision and Order in Paio. Following the issuance of this Board‟s Order No. 3600 on 

April 22, 2020, Complainants engaged in good faith efforts to arbitrate this matter before the 

Honorable Victoria A. Marks (Ret.) through Dispute Prevention & Resolution, Inc. but the 

parties were unsuccessful at resolving the disputed matters.  

F. Relief Requested 

Complainants seek the following relief: 

1. Cease and desist enforcement order of 2015 Settlement Agreement and 

immediately allow Complainants to be able to work overtime rank for rank in any and all 



 14 

available temporary assignments appropriate to their rank at the Halawa Correctional Facility, 

Oahu Community Correctional Center, or Maui Community Correctional Center; 

2. Calculation and payment of all lost wages and/or back pay, including 

interest, to make Complainants whole for the times they were entitled to work overtime, rank for 

rank, for all the temporary assignments that could have been assigned to them since the 

implementation of the 2015 Settlement Agreement; 

3. Calculation of Complainants‟ annual salaries for the purposes of 

calculating their retirement benefits and making Complainants whole for the times they were 

entitled to work overtime, rank for rank, for all the temporary assignments that could have been 

assigned to them from the implementation of the 2015 Settlement Agreement to the present;  

4. Civil penalties of up to $10,000 for each wilfull or repeated commission of 

unfair or prohibited practices committed by Respondents in allowing for the continued 

implementation of the 2015 Settlement Agreement after the filing of the 2020 Paio decision; and  

5. Reimbursement for reasonable costs and attorneys‟ fees. 

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii,   June 28, 2021  . 

 

 

/s/ Eric A. Seitz    

ERIC A. SEITZ 

GINA SZETO-WONG 

JONATHAN M.F. LOO  

KEVIN Y. YOLKEN  

Attorneys for Complainants 
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DAVID Y. IGE, Governor, State of Hawaii; 
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In the Matter of  

 

GORDON LESLIE; et al., 

 

and  

 

UNITED PUBLIC WORKERS, AFSCME, 

LOCAL 646, AFL-CIO, 

 

Respondent. 

   CASE NO(S).  20-CU-10-382 

  

 

DECLARATION OF ERIC A. SEITZ IN LIEU OF AFFIDAVIT 

 

I, ERIC A. SEITZ, the person described below, do declare under penalty of law that the 

foregoing is true and correct. 

I, further declare under penalty of perjury as follows: 

1. I am the principal attorney for Complainants in this case. 

2. I am familiar with the records and files in this case. 

3. Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 are true and correct copies of Complainants‟ “Proof 

of Participation & Representation” authorizations. 
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4. Attached hereto as Exhibit 2 is a true and correct copy of Arbitrator Keith W. 

Hunter‟s “Arbitrator‟s Decision and Award,” In the Matter of the Arbitration between United 

Public Workers, AFSCME, Local 646, AFL-CIO, and State of Hawaii, Department of Public 

Safety, Women’s Correctional Center, dated February 17, 1998. 

5. Attached hereto as Exhibit 3 is a true and correct copy of “Resolution #3,” 2003 

UPW State Convention, dated December 15-16, 2003. 

6. Attached hereto as Exhibit 4 is a true and correct copy of Class Grievance UPW 

Case #JM-11-5, from Jamilyn Makaehu, Business Agent of UPW/Oahu Division, dated July 11, 

2011. 

7. Attached hereto as Exhibit 5 is a true and correct copy of the 2015 Settlement 

Agreement entered into by NOLAN ESPINDA, former Director of the Hawaii Department of 

Public Safety and DAYTON NAKANELUA, former UPW State Director, dated June 12, 2015. 

8. Attached hereto as Exhibit 6 is a true and correct copy of Akau v. Nakanelua, 

AFSMCE International Executive Board Case No. 19-07, dated April 3, 2019. 

DATE: Honlulu, Hawaii, June 28, 2021  . 

 

/s/ Eric A. Seitz     

ERIC A. SEITZ, ESQ. 

eseitzatty@yahoo.com 

 820 Mililani Street, Ste. 502 

Honolulu, HI  96813 

(808) 522-7434 

Attorney for Complainants

mailto:eseitzatty@yahoo.com


































































































































































































STATE OF HAWAII 
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In the Matter of  
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and 

 

DAVID Y. IGE, Governor, State of Hawaii; 

et al., 

Respondents. 

   CASE NO(S).  20-CE-10-943 

 

   CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

  

  

In the Matter of  

 

GORDON LESLIE; et al., 

 

and  

 

UNITED PUBLIC WORKERS, AFSCME, 

LOCAL 646, AFL-CIO, 

 

Respondent. 

   CASE NO(S).  20-CU-10-382 

  

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on this date, a copy of the foregoing document was duly served 

electronically via File & ServeXPress, upon the following: 

JAMES E. HALVORSON, ESQ. 

RICHARD THOMASON, ESQ. 

Deputy Attorney Generals 

Department of the Attorney General, State of Hawaii 

235 South Beretania Street, Fl. 15 

Honolulu, HI  96813 

james.e.halvorson@hawaii.gov 

richard.h.thomason@hawaii.gov 

 

Attorneys for Respondents  

mailto:james.e.halvorson@hawaii.gov
mailto:richard.h.thomason@hawaii.gov
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DAVID Y. IGE, Governor, State of Hawaii;  

NOLAN P. ESPINDA, Former Director, Department  

of Public Safety, State of Hawaii; MAX N. OTANI,  

Director, Department of Public Safety, State of Hawaii;  

SCOTT HARRINGTON, Warden, Halawa Correctional  

Facility; FRANCIS SEQUEIRA, Warden, Oahu Community  

Correctional Center; DEBORAH TAYLOR, Warden, Maui  

Community Correctional Center; LYLE ANTONIO, Deputy  

Warden, Halawa Correctional Facility; & LYLE KAWABATA,  

Deputy Warden, Oahu Community Correctional Center 

 

JONATHAN E. SPIKER, ESQ. 

Koshiba Price & Gruebner, AAL, ALC 

707 Richards Street, Ste. 610 

Honolulu, HI  96813 

jspiker@koshibalaw.com 

 

Attorney for Respondent 

UNITED PUBLIC WORKERS, AFSCME LOCAL 646, AFL-CIO 

 

DATE:   June 28, 2021   

 

/s/ Eric A. Seitz     

ERIC A. SEITZ, ESQ. 

    Attorney for Complainants 

mailto:jspiker@koshibalaw.com
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